| FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)  8-2.99  RE  08-04-15  | Y 111 111 Aug  |
|--|--|
| Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼   |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of . 1011086   | attached priginal documents or copy thereof.   |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Chemtech Products, Inc. Chemtech Finishing Systems, Inc. Quin-Tec, Inc.  Individual(s) General Partnership  Association Limited Partnership | Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: LaSalle Bank National Association     Internal Address:     Street Address: One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2140   |
| Corporation-State  Other   | City: St. Louis State: MO ZIP: 63102   |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No   | Individual(s) citizenship  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☑ Other Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement  Execution Date: 7/21/99          | General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)   | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached Schedule A   |
| Additional numbers attac   | ched? 🛛 Yes 🔲 No   |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  Name: David R Jerunings  Internal Address:   | Total number of applications and registrations involved:   |
|  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$365  |
| Street Address: <u>Armstrong Teasdale II P</u>   | ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account  |
| One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2600 City: St. Louis State: MO ZIP: 63102   | 8. Deposit account number:  01-2384  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)   |
| 8/03/1999 DNGUYEN 00000138 012384 514067   | THIS CDACE   |
| 2 FC:481 40.00 CH<br>2 FC:482 325.00 CH<br>9. Statement and signature  | s true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original  |
| Name of Person Signing   | 7-28-79 Date   |
| Total number of pages including cover sh   | heet, attachments, and document: 10  |

## **SCHEDULE A**

This constitutes Schedule A to the Trademark Collateral Assignment dated July <u>A(</u>, 1999 by and between Chemtech Products, Inc., Chemtech Finishing Systems, Inc., Quin-Tec, Inc. and LaSalle National Bank.

| 4           | 1             | <b> </b>          |
|-------------|---------------|-------------------|
| <u>Mark</u> | U.S. Reg. No. | Canadian Reg, No. |
| F.S.        | 514,067       |                   |
| EXPRAY      | 669,076       |                   |
| MAXAMP      | 678,638       |                   |
| ALKAWAY     | 705,357       |                   |
| NUVAT       | 730,930       |                   |
| PICTAX      | 738,090       |                   |
| DS-9        | 746,088       |                   |
| BUFLEEN     | 791,559       |                   |
| LOKRINSE    | 823,509       |                   |
| ERACE       | 864,715       |                   |
| PONDAX      | 878,462       |                   |
| ULTRAMATE   | 1,132,534     | TMA338,195        |
| DISTEL      | 1,279,500     |                   |
| SPECTRUM    | 1,339,901     |                   |

F:\wddms\mat\cpgn\00071415.WPD

TRADEMARK REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0982

## TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is made as of the Qust-day of July, 1999 between CHEMTECH PRODUCTS, INC., an Illinois corporation having a mailing address at 1630 Des Peres Rd., Suite 210, St. Louis, MO 63131, CHEMTECH FINISHING SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation having a mailing address at 1630 Des Peres Rd., Suite 210, St. Louis, MO 63131 and QUIN-TEC, INC., INC., a Delaware corporation having a mailing address at 1630 Des Peres Rd., Suite 210, St. Louis, MO 63131, ("Assignors") and LaSALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, with an office at One Metropolitan Square, Suite 2140, St. Louis, MO 63102 ("Bank").

WHEREAS, Assignor has executed and delivered to Bank a Credit and Reimbursement Agreement dated as of April 16, 1999 (as amended from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), which provides that Bank shall, subject to the terms and conditions thereof, extend credit to or for the benefit of Assignor in an outstanding principal amount not to exceed \$22,500,000.00;

WHEREAS, in order to induce Bank to execute and deliver the Loan Agreement, Assignor has agreed to grant to Bank a security interest in, and collaterally assigns to Bank, certain trademark rights;

WHEREAS, this Agreement is being executed contemporaneously with the Loan Agreement under which Bank has been granted a security interest in, among other things, all equipment, inventory, accounts, general intangibles, books, records, product specifications, goodwill, customer lists and trade secrets (collectively, the "Other Assets") relating to products sold under the Trademark, as defined hereinafter; and

WHEREAS, the Loan Agreement provides that Bank shall have the right to foreclose on the Trademark Collateral (as defined herein), and the Other Assets, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, as defined in the Loan Agreement, in order that any owner of the Trademark Collateral may continue the manufacture or distribution of products under the Trademark and maintain substantially the same product specifications and quality as maintained by Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees with Bank as follows:

## 1. Grant of Security Interest; Collateral Assignment.

(a) To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all obligations of Assignor to Bank under the Loan Agreement (the "Obligations"), Assignor hereby grants to Bank a continuing security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademark(s), trade name(s) and servicemark(s) listed on Schedule A hereto (as the same may be amended pursuant hereto from time to time) (collectively, the "Trademark"), including, without limitation, all renewals thereof, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing are collectively called the "Trademark Rights"), and the goodwill of the business to which the Trademark

TRADEMARK REEL: 001943 FRAME: 0983 relates (the "Associated Goodwill") (the Trademark, the Trademark Rights, and the Associated Goodwill are collectively called the "Trademark Collateral").

- (b) In addition to the grant of security interest provided in paragraph 1(a), Assignor hereby assigns and conveys to Bank all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral; provided, however, that such assignment and conveyance shall be and become of force and effect only, and shall immediately and automatically become of force and effect without further action, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Agreement).
- 2. <u>Representations, Warranties and Covenants of Assignor</u>. Assignor represents, covenants and warrants to Bank that:
  - (a) The registrations of the Trademark are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable;
    - (b) The Trademark is valid and enforceable;
  - (c) No claim has been made that the use of the Trademark does or may violate the rights of any third person;
  - (d) Other than rights previously granted to Bank and subject to the technology licensing agreements and other limitations contained in that certain Asset Sale Agreement, dated February 26, 1999, between Henkel Corporation, Henkel Canada Limited and Chemtech Products, Inc., and the Exhibits thereto, all as amended by First Amendment thereto dated April 16, 1999, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to the Trademark, free and clear of any liens, charges and the encumbrances, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, registered user agreements and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons;
  - (e) Schedule A includes, without limitation, all trademarks, trade names and service marks in which Assignor holds an interest, which are assigned to Assignor and/or which are assignable to Assignor;
  - (f) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and to perform its terms;
  - (g) Assignor shall use, for the duration of this Agreement, the proper statutory notice in connection with its use of the Trademark;
  - (h) Assignor shall use for the duration of this Agreement, consistent standards of quality in its manufacture and/or sale of products sold under the Trademark.
- 3. <u>Inspection Rights</u>. Assignor hereby grants to Bank and its employees, agents and designees the right to visit Assignor's plants and facilities which manufacture, distribute or store products sold under the Trademark, and to inspect the products and quality control records relating thereto. Assignor shall do any and all acts reasonably required by Bank to ensure Assignor's compliance with paragraph 2(g) hereof.

- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor agrees that, until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated in accordance with its terms, it will not enter into any agreement (for example, a license agreement) which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, without Bank's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Assignor further agrees that at any time and from time to time, at the expense of Assignor, Assignor will promptly execute and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that may be necessary or desirable, or that Bank may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect the security interest and collateral assignment granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable Bank to exercise its rights and remedies hereunder.
- 5. Additional Trademarks. If, before the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, Assignor shall obtain rights to any registrations of any new trademark(s), trade name(s) or servicemark(s) or application(s) therefor, the provisions of paragraph 1 shall automatically apply thereto and Assignor shall give Bank prompt written notice thereof.
- 6. <u>Modification by Bank</u>. Assignor authorizes Bank to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule A</u> to include any future registrations of any trademark(s), trade name(s) or servicemark(s), or future application(s) therefor, covered by paragraphs 1 and 5 hereof, without the signature of Assignor to the extent permitted by applicable law.
- 7. Grant of License to Bank. Assignor hereby presently grants to Bank a license to use the Trademark in connection with the Collateral (as defined in the Loan Agreement), upon and after the foreclosure upon, sale or other transfer of all or any part of the Collateral by or to Bank pursuant to the Loan Agreement and/or this Agreement. The license granted in this paragraph 7 may be transferred by Bank, without Assignor's consent, to any successor of Bank, any assignee of Bank, and/or any purchaser or other transferee of any or all of the Collateral. This license may not be revoked until all of the Obligations have been satisfied in full and the Loan Agreement has been terminated in accordance with its terms.
- 8. Rights of Assignor. Unless and until there shall have occurred an Event of Default, Assignor shall own the title to the Trademark Collateral and shall have the exclusive, nontransferable right to use the Trademark on and in connection with products sold by Assignor, for Assignor's own benefit and account and for none other. Assignor agrees not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any license under the Trademark or the other Trademark Collateral, other than the license to Bank hereunder, without the prior written consent of Bank, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- 9. <u>Default</u>. If any Event of Default shall have occurred, Bank shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those provided in the Loan Agreement and those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademark Collateral may be located.
- 10. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. At such time as Assignor shall completely satisfy all of the Obligations and the Loan Agreement shall be terminated in accordance with its terms, this Agreement shall terminate and Bank shall execute and deliver to Assignor, at Assignor's expense, and without recourse, representation or warranty, all releases, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to re-vest in Assignor full title to the Trademark Collateral, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Bank pursuant hereto.

- 11. Expenses. Any and all reasonable fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses, incurred by Bank in connection with the preparation of this Agreement and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including, without limitation, all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or otherwise protecting, maintaining or preserving the Trademark Collateral, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademark Collateral, shall, to the extent permitted by applicable law, be borne and paid by Assignor on demand by Bank and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations and shall bear interest at the interest rate then applicable under the Loan Agreement.
- reasonably acceptable to Bank, to do any and all acts which are reasonably necessary or desirable to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademark. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing shall be borne by Assignor. Assignor shall not abandon any Trademark without the prior written consent of Bank, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Assignor shall have the right, with the consent of Bank, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, to bring any opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings or lawsuit in its own name to enforce or protect the Trademark, in which event Bank may, if necessary, be joined as a nominal party to such suit so long as Bank is satisfied, in its sole determination, that such joinder will not subject it to any risk of liability. Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Bank for all damages, costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by Bank in the fulfillment of any provision of this paragraph 12. Notwithstanding anything in this Assignment to the contrary, Assignor shall have the right, in its prudent business judgement, to abandon any Trademark that is no longer commercially viable.
- 13. Bank Appointed Attorney-In-Fact. Assignor hereby authorizes and empowers Bank, upon and after the occurrence of an Event of Default, to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Bank as Bank may select, in its exclusive discretion, as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Bank to use the Trademark or the other Trademark Collateral, or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademark Collateral to Bank or anyone else, or necessary for Bank to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademark Collateral to anyone else. Assignor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Agreement.
- Bank May Act. If Assignor fails to comply with any of its obligations hereunder, Bank may do so in Assignor's name or in Bank's name to the extent permitted by applicable law, but at Assignor's expense, and Assignor hereby agrees to reimburse Bank in full for all reasonable expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys fees, incurred by Bank in protecting, defending or maintaining the Trademark Collateral or any part thereof.
- 15. <u>No Waiver</u>. No course of dealing between Assignor and Bank, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Bank, any right, power or privilege hereunder, under the Loan Agreement or under applicable law shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

- 16. <u>Rights Cumulative.</u> All of Bank's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademark Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Loan Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law, shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 17. <u>Severability.</u> The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 18. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in paragraph 6.
- 19. <u>Inurement.</u> The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the parties; <u>provided however</u>, that the foregoing provision shall not invalidate or otherwise modify the restrictions imposed on Assignor hereunder with respect to transferring any part of or interest in the Trademark Collateral.
- 20. Governing Law. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Missouri.
- 21. <u>Headings</u>. The headings contained in this Agreement are and shall be without substantive meaning or content of any kind whatsoever and are not a part of the agreement between the parties hereto.
- 22. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original for all purposes, and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 23. <u>Jury Trial</u>. ASSIGNOR HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY (WHICH Bank ALSO WAIVES) IN ANY ACTION, SUIT, PROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM OF ANY KIND ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT.
- 24. <u>Jurisdiction</u>. ASSIGNOR HEREBY CONSENTS TO THE JURISDICTION OF ANY STATE COURT LOCATED WITHIN THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS OR ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI OR FEDERAL COURT IN THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI, EASTERN DIVISION, AND WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF ANY AND ALL PROCESS UPON IT AND CONSENTS THAT ALL SUCH SERVICE OF PROCESS BE MADE BY CERTIFIED OR REGISTERED MAIL DIRECTED TO ASSIGNOR AT ITS ADDRESS SET FORTH HEREIN AND SERVICE SO MADE SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE COMPLETED UPON ACTUAL RECEIPT THEREOF. ASSIGNOR WAIVES ANY OBJECTION TO JURISDICTION AND VENUE OF ANY ACTION INSTITUTED AGAINST IT AS PROVIDED HEREIN AND AGREES NOT TO ASSERT ANY DEFENSE BASED ON LACK OF JURISDICTION OR VENUE.

first above written. CHEMTECH PRODUCTS, INC. [SEAL] By: Name: W CHAIRMAN Its:\_ CHEMTECH FINISHING SYSTEMS, INC. [SEAL] NO SEAL Name: WI Its:\_ QUIN-TEC, INC. [SEAL] NO SEAL Name: WILL Its:\_ LaSALLE NATIONAL BANK

Name:

Andrew DAWSON

Its: VICE PRESIDENT

[NO SEAL]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year

## **CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

| STATE OF MISSOURI  | )  |
|--|--|
| COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS  | ) SS<br>)  |
| this 1944 day of July, 1999, to me known personally, and w CHAIRMAN  that the sea affixed to the foreginstrument was signed and sealed | ned, a Notary Public in and for the CONTY and State aforesaid, on personally appeared WILLIAM E COPEK no, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the of CHEMTECH PRODUCTS, INC., an Illinois corporation, and oing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said don behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, ed said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. |
| [SEAL]   | Cynthia Buttue<br>Notary Public  |
| My commission expires:   |  |
| CYNTHIA BITTING Notary Public - Notary S STATE OF MISSOURI ST. LOUIS COUNTY MY COMMISSION EXP. JULY 1                                  |  |
| CONTY OF ST. LOUIS   | )<br>) SS<br>)   |
| this day of July, 1999,  COPER  sworn, deposes and says that h  SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporate seal of said corporate             | corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the on, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said Board of Directors, and said individual acknowledged said instrument to   |
| [SEAL]   | Centhia Bitting Notary Public  |
| My commission expires:   |  |
| CYNTHIA BITTING Notary Public - Notary STATE OF MISSOU ST. LOUIS COUNTY MY COMMISSION TO THE   |  |

| STATE OF MISSOURI )   |
|---|
| County OF ST. LOUIS ) SS  |
| Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the COUNTY and State aforesaid, on this day of July, 1999, personally appeared WILLIAM E COOPER_ to me known personally, and who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and says that he is the of QUIN-TEC, INC., a Delaware corporation, and that the seal affixed to the foregoing instrument is the corporate seal of said corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation. |
| Cynthia Bitting  My commission Explices Notary Seal  STATE OF MISSOURI  ST. LOUIS COUNTY  MY CCMMISSION EXP. JULY 1,2000  |
| STATE OF MISSOURI ) SS. OF ST. LOUIS )  |
| On this 2112 day of July, 1999, before me appeared Andrew K. Dawson, to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn did say that he is a Vice President of LaSalle Bank National Association and acknowledged this instrument to be signed on behalf of said Bank as the free act and deed of said Bank.   |
| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at my office in the and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.   |
| Notary Public   |
| My term expires   |
| (Seal)  EVA M. MERRELL  Notary Public - Notary Seal  STATE OF MISSOURI  St. Louis County  My Commission Expires: Aug. 31, 2002  |